
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
 
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,  ) 
by KWAME RAOUL, Attorney General   ) 
of the State of Illinois,     ) 
       ) 
   Complainant,   ) 
       ) 
  v.     ) PCB No. 2021-   
       ) (Enforcement – Land)                                                     
HANFLAND PAINTING     ) 
CONTRACTORS, LLC,    ) 
an Illinois limited liability corporation,   ) 
       ) 
   Respondent.   ) 
 

NOTICE OF FILING 
 
TO: See attached service list (VIA ELECTRONIC FILING) 
 
 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Illinois 
Pollution Control Board by electronic filing the following Notice of Filing, Complaint, Stipulation 
and Proposal for Settlement, and Motion for Relief from Hearing Requirement, copies of which are 
attached and hereby served upon you.  

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,  
KWAME RAOUL, Attorney General of the State 
of Illinois 

      
      By: _/s/Christina Nannini______________                               
       CHRISTINA NANNINI, #6327367   
       Assistant Attorney General 
       Environmental Bureau 
       Illinois Attorney General’s Office 
       500 South Second Street 
       Springfield, IL 62701 
       (217) 782-9031 
       cnannini@atg.state.il.us 
       ebs@atg.state.il.us 
 
 
 
Date: February 11, 2021 
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Service List 
 

For the Respondent 
Hanfland Painting 
Gerald Hanfland 
105 E. St. Louis 
P.O. Box 144    
Sigel, Illinois 62462 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
 
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,  ) 
by KWAME RAOUL, Attorney General   ) 
of the State of Illinois,     ) 
       ) 
   Complainant,   ) 
       ) 
  v.     ) PCB No. 2021-   
       )                                                       
HANFLAND PAINTING     ) 
CONTRACTORS, LLC,    ) 
an Illinois limited liability corporation,  ) 
       ) 
   Respondent.   ) 

 
COMPLAINT 

 
 Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by KWAME RAOUL, Attorney 

General of the State of Illinois, complains of Respondent, HANFLAND PAINTING 

CONTRACTORS, LLC, an Illinois limited liability corporation, as follows: 

COUNT I 
FAILURE TO MAKE WASTE DETERMINATION 

 
1. This Count is brought on behalf of the PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, 

by KWAME RAOUL, Attorney General of the State of Illinois, on his own motion and at the 

request of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”), pursuant to Section 31 

of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/31 (2018). 

2. The Illinois EPA is an agency of the State of Illinois, created by the Illinois 

General Assembly in Section 4 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/4 (2018), and charged, inter alia, with the 

duty of enforcing the Act in proceedings before the Illinois Pollution Control Board. 

3. The Illinois Pollution Control Board (“Board”) is an independent board created by 

the Illinois General Assembly in Section 5 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/5 (2018), and charged, inter 

alia, with the duty of promulgating standards and regulations under the Act. 
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4. This Complaint is brought pursuant to Section 31 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31 

(2018), after providing Respondent, Hanfland Painting Contractors, LLC, with notice and the 

opportunity for a meeting with the Illinois EPA. 

5. Respondent Hanfland Painting Contractors, LLC (“Hanfland” or “Respondent”), 

is an Illinois corporation, authorized and in good standing to conduct business in the State of 

Illinois. The registered agent for Hanfland is Gerald Hanfland, 105 East St. Louis, Sigel, Illinois 

62462. 

6. Hanfland contracted with the Village of Roberts (“Village”) to blast the Village’s 

water tower with high pressure water and repaint the tower.  

7. The Village’s water tower is located in the 100 block of South Main Street in 

Roberts, Ford County, Illinois (“site”).  

8. On October 2, 2019, the Illinois EPA received an anonymous citizen complaint of 

a painting contractor water blasting the Village’s water tower and allowing paint chips to blow 

throughout the Village. 

9. On October 2, 2019, the Illinois EPA conducted an inspection of the site.  

10. On October 2, 2019, Illinois EPA observed paint chips that had fallen from the 

tower, with a heavy dispersion of paint chips in the alleyways north and east of the water tower, 

in a yard east of the tower, and on properties northeast of the tower. Paint chips were located up 

to 300 feet away from the tower, and some chips had fallen on nearby roofs. 

11. On October 2, 2019, Illinois EPA observed that most of the paint chips consisted 

of a light blue paint with the underside a mixture of green and blue. A red undercoat was present 

on some of the paint chips or had formed separate chips.   
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12. On October 2, 2019, Illinois EPA spoke with an employee of Hanfland and 

Gerald Hanfland, who advised that the paint had not been tested for lead.  

13. On October 2, 2019, the Illinois Department of Public Health conducted testing of 

the paint chips.  

14. The testing revealed that the outer blue layers of paint read from 0.3 to 0.6-meter 

units, while the red paint read 12-meter units. A result greater than 1.0 meter units is considered 

lead-based paint.  

15. Section 21(f)(1)-(2) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(f)(1)-(2) (2018), provides as 

follows:  

  No person shall:  

(f)  Conduct any hazardous waste-storage, hazardous waste treatment or 
hazardous waste-disposal operation:  

  
(1) without a RCRA permit for the site issued by the Agency 

under subsection (d) of Section 39 of this Act, or in violation 
of any condition imposed by such permit, including periodic 
reports and full access to adequate records and the inspection 
of facilities, as may be necessary to assure compliance with 
this Act and with regulations and standards adopted 
thereunder; or 

 
(2) in violation of any regulations or standards adopted by the 

Board under this Act;  
 

16. Section 3.315 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.315 (2018), provides as follows:  

“Person” is any individual, partnership, co-partnership, firm, company, 
limited liability company, corporation, association, joint stock company, 
trust, estate, political subdivision, state agency, or any other legal entity, or 
their legal representative, agent or assigns.  

 
17. Hanfland is a “person” as that term is defined in Section 3.315 of the Act, 415 

ILCS 5/3.315 (2018).  
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18. Section 721.102 of the Board regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.102, provides, in 

pertinent part, as follows: 

A solid waste is any discarded material that is not excluded pursuant to 
Section 721.104(a) or that is not excluded pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 
720.130 and 720.131 or 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.130 and 720.134.  

 
19. The paint chips at the site are “solid waste” as that term is defined in Section 

721.102 of the Board regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.102.  

20. Section 722.111 of the Board regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.111, provides as 

follows: 

  A person that generates a solid waste, as defined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 102, 
must determine if that waste is a hazardous waste using the following 
method: 

 
  (a) The person should first determine if the waste is excluded from 

regulation under 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104. 
 
  (b) The person should then determine if the waste is listed as a 

hazardous waste in Subpart D of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721. 
 
   BOARD NOTE: Even if a waste is listed as a hazardous waste, the 

generator still has an opportunity under 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.122 
to demonstrate that the waste from the generator’s particular facility 
or operation is not a hazardous waste. 

 
  (c) For purposes of compliance with 35 Ill. Adm. Code 728, or if the 

waste is not listed as a hazardous waste in Subpart D of 35 Ill. Adm. 
Code 721, the generator must then determine whether the waste is 
identified in Subpart C of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721 by either of the 
following methods: 

 
   (1) Testing the waste according to the methods set forth in 

Subpart C of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721, or according to an 
equivalent method approved by the Board under 35 Ill. Adm. 
Code 720.121; or 

 
   (2) Applying knowledge of the hazard characteristic of the 

waste in light of the materials or processes used. 
 
 

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 2/11/2021 **PCB 2021-059**



5 
 

  (d) If the generator determines that the waste is hazardous, the generator 
must refer to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721, 724 through 728 and 733 for 
possible exclusions or restrictions pertaining to the management of 
the specific waste. 

 
21. Section 721.124 of the Board regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.124, provides, in 

pertinent part, as follows:  

USEPA 
Hazardous 
Waste No. Contaminant 

 
 

CAS Number 

Regulatory 
Level 
(mg/l) 

       
*** 
D008 

*** 
Lead 

 

*** 
7439-92-1 

*** 
5.0 

 

22. Section 721.103(a)(2)(A) of the Board regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 

721.103(a)(2)(A), provides as follows:  

(a) A solid waste, as defined in Section 721.102, is a hazardous waste 
if the following is true of the waste:  

 
(2)  It meets any of the following criteria:  

     
    (A)  It exhibits any of the characteristics of hazardous 

 waste identified in Subpart C.  
 

23. The paint chips containing lead generated by the high pressure water blasting of 

the water tower are a “hazardous waste” as that term is defined in Section 721.103 of the Board 

regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.103.   

24. Section 3.185 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.185 (2018), provides the following 

definition:  

“Disposal” means the discharge, deposit, injection, dumping, spilling, 
leaking, or placing of any solid waste or hazardous waste into or on any land 
or water so that such solid waste or hazardous waste or any constituent 
thereof may enter the environment or be emitted into the air or discharged 
into any waters, including ground waters.  
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25. Waste was discharged, deposited, dumped, spilled, leaked, and/or placed on the 

land at the site in such a manner that waste, or constituents thereof, may enter the environment, be 

emitted into the air, or be discharged into waters or ground waters. Therefore, “disposal” occurred 

on the site as that term is defined in Section 3.185 of the Act, 415 ICLS 5/3.185 (2018).  

26. By generating the paint chips containing lead, Hanfland conducted a hazardous 

waste-disposal operation.  

27. Beginning prior to October 2, 2019, and on dates better known to Hanfland, 

Hanfland did not conduct a hazardous waste determination on the paint chips Hanfland generated 

at the site.  

28. By failing to determine if the paint chips it generated were a hazardous waste, 

Hanfland violated Section 722.111 of the Board regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.111, and 

thereby violated Section 21(f)(2) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5.21(f)(2) (2018), by conducting a 

hazardous waste-disposal operation in violation of any regulations or standards adopted by the 

Board.  

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 
 

 WHEREFORE, Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, respectfully 

request that the Board enter an order against Respondent, HANFLAND PAINTING 

CONTRACTORS, LLC:  

 A. Authorizing a hearing in this matter at which time Respondent will be required to 

answer the allegations herein;  

 B. Finding that Respondent has violated Section 21(f)(2) of the Act, 415 ILCS 

5/21(f)(2) (2018), and Section 722.111 of the Board regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.111; 
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 C. Ordering Respondent to cease and desist from any further violations of the Act 

and associated regulations; 

 D. Pursuant to Section 42(b)(3) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(3) (2018), imposing 

upon Respondent for violating Section 21(f)(2) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(f)(2) (2018), and 

Section 722.111 of the Board regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.111, a civil penalty of up to 

$25,000.00 per day of violation; and 

 E. Granting such other relief as the Board may deem appropriate. 

COUNT II 
CONDUCTING A HAZARDOUS WASTE-DISPOSAL OPERATION WITHOUT A 

RCRA PERMIT 
 

1-25. Complainant adopts and incorporates by reference herein paragraphs 1 through 25 

of Count I as paragraphs 1 through 25 of this Count II.  

26. Hanfland has never been issued a RCRA permit by Illinois EPA authorizing it to 

conduct a hazardous waste-disposal operation at the site. 

27. Hanfland conducted a hazardous waste-disposal operation at the site without a 

RCRA permit.  

28. By conducting a hazardous waste-disposal operation without a RCRA permit, 

Hanfland violated Section 21(f)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(f)(1) (2018).  

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 
 

 WHEREFORE, Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, respectfully 

request that the Board enter an order against Respondent, HANFLAND PAINTING 

CONTRACTORS, LLC:  

 A. Authorizing a hearing in this matter at which time Respondent will be required to 

answer the allegations herein;  
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 B. Finding that Respondent has violated Section 21(f)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 

5/21(f)(1) (2018); 

 C. Ordering Respondent to cease and desist from any further violations of the Act 

and associated regulations; 

 D. Pursuant to Section 42(b)(3) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(3) (2018), imposing 

upon Respondent for violating Section 21(f)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(f)(1) (2018), a civil 

penalty of up to $25,000.00 per day of violation; and 

 E. Granting such other relief as the Board may deem appropriate. 

COUNT III 
OPEN DUMPING OF LEAD-BASED PAINT CHIPS 

 
1-18. Complainant adopts and incorporates by reference herein paragraphs 1 through 

14, 16, 17, 24, and 25 of Count I as paragraphs 1 through 18 of this Count III.  

19. Section 21(a) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(a), provides as follows:  

No person shall: 
 

(a) Cause or allow the open dumping of any waste. 
 

20. Section 3.535 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.535 (2018), provides, in pertinent part, as 

follows:  

“Waste” means any garbage . . . or other discarded material, 
including solid, liquid, semi-solid, or contained gaseous material 
resulting from industrial, commercial, mining and agricultural 
operations, and from community activities. . . . 
 

21. Section 3.385 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.385 (2018), provides as follows:  

 “Refuse” means waste.  

22. The paint chips present on the site on October 2, 2019 are “discarded material,” are 

therefore “waste” as that term is defined in Section 3.535 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.535 (2018), 
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and are therefore also “refuse” as that term is defined in Section 3.385 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.385 

(2018).  

23. Section 3.305 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.305 (2018), provides as follows:  

“Open dumping” means the consolidation of refuse from one or more 
sources at a disposal site that does not fulfill the requirements of a sanitary 
landfill.  
 

24. Section 3.460 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.460 (2018), provides as follows:  

“Site” means any location, place, tract of land, and facilities, including but 
not limited to buildings, and improvements used for purposes subject to 
regulation or control by this Act or regulations thereunder.  
 

25. The site is a “site” on which waste has been “disposed,” as those terms are defined 

in Section 3.185 and 3.460 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.185 and 3.460 (2018), making the site a 

“disposal site” as that term is used in Section 3.305 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.305 (2018).  

26. Section 3.445 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.445 (2018), provides, in pertinent part, as 

follows: 

“Sanitary landfill” means a facility permitted by the Agency for the disposal 
of waste on land . . . without creating nuisances or hazards to public health 
or safety, by confining the refuse to the smallest practical volume and 
covering it with a layer of earth at the conclusion of each day’s operation, 
or by such other methods and intervals as the Board may provide by 
regulation. 
 

27. Section 3.105 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.105 (2018), provides as follows:  

“Agency” is the Environmental Protection Agency established by this Act. 
  

28. At all times relevant to this Complaint, the site was not permitted by Illinois EPA 

for the disposal of wastes on land, and therefore is not a “sanitary landfill” as that term is defined 

in Section 3.445 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.445 (2018).  

29. Beginning prior to October 2, 2019, and on dates better known to the Respondent, 

Respondent caused or allowed the consolidation of refuse at a disposal site not meeting the 
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requirements of a sanitary landfill, and therefore caused or allowed open dumping of waste at the 

site.  

30. By causing or allowing the open dumping of waste at the site, Defendant has 

violated Section 21(a) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(a) (2018).  

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 
 

 WHEREFORE, Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, respectfully 

request that the Board enter an order against Respondent, HANFLAND PAINTING 

CONTRACTORS, LLC:  

 A. Authorizing a hearing in this matter at which time Respondent will be required to 

answer the allegations herein;  

 B. Finding that Respondent has violated Section 21(a) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(a) 

(2018); 

 C. Ordering Respondent to cease and desist from any further violations of the Act 

and associated regulations; 

 D. Assessing against Respondent a civil penalty of $50,000.00 for each violation of 

the Act, and an additional civil penalty of $10,000.00 for each day such violations continued, 

pursuant to Section 42(a) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(a) (2018); and 

 E. Granting such other relief as the Board may deem appropriate. 

COUNT IV 
OPEN DUMPING RESULTING IN LITTER 

 
1-29. Complainant adopts and incorporates by reference herein paragraphs 1 through 

14, 16, 17, 24, and 25 of Count I, and paragraphs 19 through 29 of Count III, as paragraphs 1 

through 29 of this Count IV.  
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30. Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1) (2018), provides, in pertinent 

part, as follows:  

No person shall: 
 

(p) In violation of subdivision (a) of this Section, cause or allow the 
open dumping of any waste in a manner which results in any of the 
following occurrences at the dump site: 

 
(1) litter; 

 
31. Discarded paint chips present at the site on October 2, 2019 constitute litter.  

32. Beginning prior to October 2, 2019, and on dates better known to the Respondent, 

Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste at the site in violation of Section 21(a) 

of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(a) (2018), in a manner that resulted in litter, and thereby has violated 

Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1) (2018).  

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 
 

 WHEREFORE, Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, respectfully 

request that the Board enter an order against Respondent, HANFLAND PAINTING 

CONTRACTORS, LLC:  

 A. Authorizing a hearing in this matter at which time Respondent will be required to 

answer the allegations herein;  

 B. Finding that Respondent has violated Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 

5/21(p)(1) (2018); 

 C. Ordering Respondent to cease and desist from any further violations of the Act 

and associated regulations; 

 D. Assessing against Respondent a civil penalty of $50,000.00 for each violation of 

the Act, and an additional civil penalty of $10,000.00 for each day such violations continued, 
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pursuant to Section 42(a) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(a) (2018); and 

 E. Granting such other relief as the Board may deem appropriate. 

COUNT V 
WASTE DISPOSAL AT AN IMPROPER SITE 

 
1-29. Complainant adopts and incorporates by reference herein paragraphs 1 through 

14, 16, 17, 24 and 25 of Count I, and paragraphs 19 through 29 of Count III, as paragraphs 1 

through 29 of this Count V.  

30. Section 21(e) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(e) (2018), provides, in pertinent part, as 

follows:  

No person shall: 
 

(e) Dispose, treat, store or abandon any waste . . . except at a site or 
facility which meets the requirements of this Act and of regulations 
and standards thereunder. 

 
31. The site is not a site or facility that meets the requirements of the Act and of the 

regulations and standards promulgated thereunder for waste disposal.  

32. Beginning prior to October 2, 2019, and on dates better known to the Respondent, 

Respondent disposed of, stored, and/or abandoned waste at the site.  

33. By disposing, storing, and/or abandoning waste at the site, Respondent violated 

Section 21(e) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(e) (2018).  

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 
 

 WHEREFORE, Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, respectfully 

request that the Board enter an order against Respondent, HANFLAND PAINTING 

CONTRACTORS, LLC:  

 A. Authorizing a hearing in this matter at which time Respondent will be required to 

answer the allegations herein;  
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 B. Finding that Respondent has violated Section 21(e) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(e) 

(2018); 

 C. Ordering Respondent to cease and desist from any further violations of the Act 

and associated regulations; 

 D. Assessing against Respondent a civil penalty of $50,000.00 for each violation of 

the Act, and an additional civil penalty of $10,000.00 for each day such violations continued, 

pursuant to Section 42(a) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(a) (2018); and 

 E. Granting such other relief as the Board may deem appropriate. 

      Respectfully submitted, 
 
      PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, 
      by KWAME RAOUL, Attorney General 
      of the State of Illinois 
 
      MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief 
      Environmental Enforcement/ 
      Asbestos Litigation Division 
  
     By: /s/ Andrew Armstrong    
      ANDREW B. ARMSTRONG, Chief 
      Attorney Id No. 6282447 
      Environmental Bureau 
      Assistant Attorney General  
Christina L. Nannini 
Assistant Attorney General 
Attorney Id No. 6327367 
Illinois Attorney General 
500 South Second Street 
Springfield, Illinois 62706 
(217) 557-0586 
cnannini@atg.state.il.us 
ebs@atg.state.il.us 
 
DATE: February 11, 2021 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,  ) 
by KWAME RAOUL, Attorney General   ) 
of the State of Illinois,     ) 
       ) 
   Complainant,   ) 
       ) 
  v.     ) PCB No. 2021-   
       ) (Enforcement – Land)                                                     
HANFLAND PAINTING     ) 
CONTRACTORS, LLC,    ) 
an Illinois limited liability corporation,  ) 
       ) 
   Respondent.   ) 
 

MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM HEARING 
 

NOW COMES Complainant, People of the State of Illinois, by Kwame Raoul, Attorney 

General of the State of Illinois, and requests relief from the requirement of a hearing in this matter. 

In support thereof, Complainant states as follows: 

1. Filed contemporaneously with this Motion is a Stipulation and Proposal for 

Settlement executed between Complainant and the Respondent, Hanfland Painting Contractors, 

LLC, an Illinois limited liability corporation.  

2. Section 31(c)(2) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(c)(2) (2018), provides as follows: 

(c)(2)  Notwithstanding the provisions of subdivision (1) of this subsection 
(c), whenever a complaint has been filed on behalf of the Agency or 
by the People of the State of Illinois, the parties may file with the 
Board a stipulation and proposal for settlement accompanied by a 
request for relief from the requirement of a hearing pursuant to 
subdivision (1). Unless the Board, in its discretion, concludes that a 
hearing will be held, the Board shall cause notice of the stipulation, 
proposal and request for relief to be published and sent in the same 
manner as is required for hearing pursuant to subdivision (1) of this 
subsection. The notice shall include a statement that any person may 
file a written demand for hearing within 21 days after receiving the 
notice. If any person files a timely written demand for hearing, the 
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Board shall deny the request for relief from a hearing and shall hold 
a hearing in accordance with the provisions of subdivision (1). 

3. No hearing is scheduled in this matter. 

4. Complainant hereby requests relief from the requirement of a hearing pursuant to 

Section 31(c)(2) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(c)(2) (2018). 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
      PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, 
       
      KWAME RAOUL 
      ATTORNEY GENERAL 
       
      MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief 
      Environmental Enforcement/Asbestos 
      Litigation Division 
 

BY: /s/ Christina L. Nannini 
      CHRISTINA L. NANNINI 
      Assistant Attorney General 

500 South Second Street 
Springfield, Illinois 62706 
(217) 782-9031 
cnannini@atg.state.il.us 
ebs@atg.state.il.us 
 

Dated: February 11, 2021 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that I did on February 11, 2021, I served by certified mail, return 
receipt requested, a true and correct copy of the documents entitled, Notice of Filing, 
Complaint, Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement and Motion for Relief from Hearing 
Requirements to: 
  
Hanfland Painting 
Gerald Hanfland 
105 E. St. Louis 
P.O. Box 144    
Sigel, Illinois 62462 
 
            
       s/Lilia M. Brown                                                        
      Lilia M. Brown   
      Administrative Clerk  
      Environmental Bureau 
 
 
Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Code of Civil 
Procedure, the undersigned certifies that the statements set forth in this certificate of 
service are true and correct, except as to matters therein stated to be on information and 
belief and as to such matters the undersigned certifies as aforesaid that she verily believes 
the same to be true. 
 
 
 

s/Lilia M. Brown      
      Lilia M. Brown   
      Administrative Clerk  
      Environmental Bureau 
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